
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Philip Balmer Independent 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 28 September 2011 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 29 June 2011 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD - WORKPLAN 2011/12 
 

1 - 3 

4. ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2011/12 
 

4 - 8 

5. FUTURE OF LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT 
 

9 - 24 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11 
 

25 - 32 

7. COUNTER FRAUD MEASURES 
 

33 - 37 

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11 
 

38 - 50 

9. EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

51 - 56 

PART II  
  

 



SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
having been satisfied that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 

 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

57 - 103 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 29 June 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy & Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Business Efficiency Board – Workplan 2011/12 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides the indicative core workplan for the Business Efficiency Board 

for 2011/12.  The workplan is attached at Appendix 1.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Business Efficiency Board considers and 
approves its Workplan for 2011/12. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The powers and duties of the Business Efficiency Board are set out in the Council 

Constitution.  The attached workplan outlines areas for consideration by the Board 
at each of its meetings over the financial year to help ensure that it meets its 
responsibilities. 

3.2 The workplan has been prepared taking into account a practical spread of issues 
across the year allowing for specific items that are determined by statutory or other 
prescribed timescales.   

3.3 The areas identified in the workplan are those known and anticipated at the current 
time.  It is possible that issues may arise that may require additional reports to be 
added. 

4
[...]
ere are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London, SW1P 4HQ 
T 0844 798 1212 F 0844 798 6187  www.audit-commission.gov.uk 

12 April 2011

Direct line 0844 798 7043 Mr David Parr 
Chief Executive 
Halton Borough Council 
Municipal Building 
Kingsway 
Widnes WA8 7QF 

Dear David 

Annual audit fee 2011/12 

I am writing to provide an outline of the work programme and to confirm the proposed fee for the 
2011/12 audit of Halton Borough Council. The fee reflects the risk-based approach to audit 
planning set out in the Code of Audit Practice and work mandated by the Commission for 
2011/12. The audit fee covers the:

  The audit of financial statements  

  Value for money conclusion  

  Whole of Government accounts.  

As I have not yet completed my audit for 2010/11 the audit planning process for 2011/12, 
including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses.  

Audit fee 
The Audit Commission has set the scale fee for each audited body for 2011/12, rather than 
providing a scale fee with fixed and variable elements. The scale fee reflects proposed 
decreases in the total audit fee, as follows:

  no inflationary increase in 2011/12 for audit and inspection scales of fees and the hourly 
rates for certifying claims and returns;

  a cut in scale fees resulting from our new approach to local VFM audit work; and

  a cut in scale audit fees of 3 per cent for local authorities, police and fire and rescue 
authorities, reflecting lower continuing audit costs after implementing IFRS.

Page 5



2

The scale fee for Halton Borough Council is £232,205. The scale fee is based on the planned 
2010/11 fee, adjusted for the proposals summarised above, shown in the table below. 
Variations from the scale fee will only occur where my assessments of audit risk and complexity 
are significantly different from those identified and reflected in the 2010/11 fee.

Audit ar
[...]
ultation from the Liverpool 
City Region’s Directors of Finance (Appendix 1), be supported; 

 
(ii) the Board provide any additional comments to the consultation response; 

and, 
 

(iii) the letter from Sir Bob Kerslake regarding the future of the Audit 
Commission and their local public audit work (Appendix 2), be noted. 

  
3.0 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 On 30

th
 March 2011 DCLG issued a consultation document entitled the Future of 

Local Public Audit, with a deadline for responses of 30
th

 June 2011. It is a 
consequence of the abolition of the Audit Commission and sets out proposals for 
arrangements in relation to the appointment of external auditors and the role of audit 
committees. 

  
3.2 Halton has contributed to a response to the consultation by the Liverpool City 

Region’s Directors of Finance, a copy of which is shown in Appendix 1. 
 
3.3 Appendix 2 presents for information a letter received from Sir Bob Kerslake, which 

provides an update on the future of the Audit Commission and their local public audit 
work.   

 
4.0 SUMMARY OF THE CONSULTATION 
 

Consultation Principles 
 

4.1 The stated principles within the consultation are to replace the current centralised 
audit systems managed by the Audit Commission, with a new decentralised regime, 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



which will support local democratic accountability, and one that will also cut 
bureaucracy and costs, while ensuring that there continues to be robust local public 
audit.  

  
4.2 The consultation sets out proposals on the new audit framework whereby: 

• audit quality is regulated within a statutory framework overseen by the National 
Audit Office and the accountancy profession; 

• local public bodies with a turnover over £6.5m will be free to appoint their own 
external auditors with safeguards for independence; and, 

• the appointment would be made by Full Council, taking into account the advice of 
an independently chaired Audit Committee, and with an opportunity for the 
[...]
on to accounts for smaller bodies? If not, what system would you propose?  
 
A system needs to be designed that ensures accountability that does not rely on the 
involvement of unitary/county councils.  
 
50. Does this provide a proportionate but appropriate system of regulation for smaller 
bodies? If not, how should the audit for this market be regulated?  
 
This would depend upon the overall intent which could be that set out under Q49. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



APPENDIX 2 
 

 
 

Page 23



 

Page 24



 

REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 29 June 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance  
 
SUBJECT: Internal Audit Annual Report – 2010/11 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 

requires the Head of Internal Audit to provide a written report to the 
Council’s Audit Committee timed to inform the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement.  As such, the purpose of this report is to 
provide an opinion of the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
control environment.  The ‘control environment’ is the collective term 
used to describe the Council’s: 

• risk management; 

• control; and 

• governance processes. 

 
1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 provide a requirement for 

local authorities to conduct a review of the effectiveness of its internal 
audit at least once each year.  This review is intended to provide 
members with a basis for determining the extent to which reliance can 
be placed on the internal audit opinion.   

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is therefore to present the Head of Internal 

Audit’s annual opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s control environment and the findings of the review of the 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal audit. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  That the Board notes: 

(1) Internal Audit’s opinion on the Council’s control 
environm
[...]
T 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Board with details of: 

• The measures that the Council has established to counter the risk of fraud; 

• The counter-fraud activity undertaken in 2010/11; 

• The response to the UK Bribery Act 2010; 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Business Efficiency Board is asked to note the 
update on the Council’s counter fraud activity and endorse the further 
developments proposed. 

3.0 THE COUNCIL’S COUNTER FRAUD FRAMEWORK  

3.1 The Council has a well-established framework of policies, procedures and functions 
that collectively help to manage the risk of fraud and corruption.  Key elements of 
this framework include: 

• The Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Strategy; 

• The Fraud Response Plan; 

• The Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy); 

• Standing Orders relating to Finance and Procurement; 

• The Scheme of Delegation; 

• Members’ Code of Conduct; 

• Employees’ Code of Conduct; 

• Registers of Interests; 

• Registers of Gifts & Hospitality; 

• The work of Internal Audit; 

• The work of the Benefits Investigation Unit; 

• Communication systems to raise awareness of the risk of fraud. 
 

3.2 During 2010/11, a number of measures were undertaken to further develop the 
Council’s counter fraud measures.  These include:      

Agenda Item 7Page 33



• Fraud awareness training has been available via an on-line training facility, 
to all employees and Members.  Further tailored training was delivered to 73 
community care workers within Adult Services, specifically to raise 
awareness of the Council’s Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing 
Policy).  

• Work started on developing continuous monitoring techniques to interrogate 
the Council’s main systems.  This will help to provide ongoing assurance on 
the operation of controls and assist in the detection of potential fraudulent 
activity.    

• The Council has continued to benchmark its counter fraud arrangements 
against best practice.  T
[...]
r 
£500,000 being identified.  The Council attempts to recover all 
overpayments. 

5.0 NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 

5.1 The Council has recently received the results from the Audit Commission’s National 
Fraud Initiative (NFI); a data matching exercise which takes place every two years.  
The exercise is designed to assist participating bodies to detect potential cases of 
fraud and erroneous payments and to correct any resulting under or overpayments 
from the public purse.  The data matching results are currently being investigated 
and the outcomes will be reported to the Board at a later date. 

5.2 The datasets examined as part of NFI are: 

• Payroll 

• Pensions (provided by Pensions Authority) 

• Trade creditors’ payment history and standing data 

• Housing Benefits (provided by DWP) 

• Council Tax 

• Electoral Register 

• Students eligible for a loan (provided by Student Loan Company) 

• Private supported care home residents 

• Blue Badges/Concessionary Travel  

• Insurance claimaints 

• Licences – market traders/operator, taxi driver and personal licences to 
supply alcohol 

6.0 The UK Bribery Act 2010 

6.1 The UK Bribery Act 2010 is a new piece of legislation designed to help combat 
bribery and corruption, which simplifies the existing law on bribery, enabling the 
courts to deal with it more effectively.  The new Act comes into force on 1 July 
2011.  Penalties under the Act include fines and/or imprisonment for up to ten years 
(for the more serious offences). 

6.2 Under the Act there are four offences: 

• Bribing another person; 

• Receiving a bribe; 

• Bribing a foreign public official; and 

• Failure by a commercial organisation to prevent a bribe being paid for or on 
its behalf. 

Page 35



6.3 It is unlikely that the offence of bribing a foreign public official will be an issue that 
affects the Council.  Similarly, public bodies are not considered to be commercial 
organisations for the purposes of the Act.  However, in any even
[...]
RISK ANALYSIS 
 
9.1 This report highlights specific actions that the Council has already taken, and 

continues to take, to minimise the risk of fraud.  Failure to maintain effective 
counter fraud measures would result in the Council being susceptible to an 
increased risk of financial loss. 

9.2 The Council needs to reviews its policies and procedures and respond 
appropriately to the new UK Bribery Act 2010.  

10.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 None identified. 

11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 
 None. 

Page 37



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 29 June 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement 2010/11  
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 The purpose of this report is to enable Members of the Board to 

consider and approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2010/11. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:   
 
The Board is recommended to review and approve the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background to the Annual Governance Statement 
 
3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 the Council must 

produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS), in a format 
recommended by CIPFA/SOLACE, to accompany the Statement of 
Accounts.  This is a change from previous years where the AGS was 
an integral part of the Statement of Accounts.  This change is to 
emphasise that the AGS is separate from the accounts for the purpose 
of external audit. 

 
3.2 The AGS is intended to identify any areas where the Council’s 

governance arrangements are not in line with best practice or are not 
working effectively, together with action plans for improvement. 

 
3.3 The Council Constitution delegates the responsibility to review and 

approve the AGS to the Business Efficiency Board.   Once approved, 
the AGS is signed by the Council Leader and Chief Executive and 
published on the Council’s website. 

 
3.4 CIPFA advise that the AGS should be drafted in order for it to 

accompany the signed and dated Statement of Accounts by the end of 
June.   

 
Preparation of the 2010/11 Annual Governance Statement 

 
3.5 The production of the AGS has been co-ordinated through a Corporate 

Governance Group led by the Strategic Director – Policy & Resources.  

Agenda Item 8Page 38



This group has been responsible for evaluating the sources of 
assurance and identifying any areas where the Council’s governance 
arrangements could be strengthened.  A flowchart summarising the 
process followed in preparing the AGS is shown in Appendix 1. 

 
3.6 In preparing the AGS, assurances have been considered from a 

number of sources, including: 

• The progress made in responding to issues identified in the 2009/10 
AGS; 

• Issues raised by the Audit Commission in its role as external auditor; 

• Inspection reports from other independent bodies; 

• The Council’s risk and performance management frameworks; 

• The work undertaken by internal audit; 

• The work of the Information Management Group. 
 

Outcome of the review of the Council’s governance arrangements 
 
3.7 The issues identified in the 2009/10 AGS have been addressed as 

follows: 

• The Council’s governance and internal control framework has been 
adequately maintained despite the significant budgetary pressures 
and funding constraints experienced.  The Audit Commission’s Annual 
Governance Report from September 2010 stated that the 2009/10 
financial statements audit ‘has not identified any material weaknesses 
in internal control’.  Similarly the work of internal audit continues to 
provide assurance that the Council’s risk management, control and 
governance processes are generally effective. 

 
• IT business continuity arrangements have been further developed:    

- A business impact review has been undertaken to assess the 
impact as well as the likelihood of failure of key business and IT 

Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 29 June 2011 at the 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Leadbetter (Chairman), M Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
Balmer, Browne, A. Lowe, Macmanus, Philbin, Roberts and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Howard 
 
Absence declared on Council business:Councillor McDermott 
 
Officers present: I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, M. Simpson, C. Williams and 
M. Thomas 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2011, 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  
BEB3 BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD - WORKPLAN 2011/12  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which provided the indicative 
core workplan for the Business Efficiency Board for 2011/12. 
The workplan was set out in the report for information and 
outlined areas for consideration by the Board at each of its 
meetings over the financial year to help ensure that it met its 
responsibilities. Areas for consideration were noted as 
follows:- 
 

• Internal Audit; 

• Financial Reporting; 

• External Audit; 

• Governance; 

• Risk Management; 

• Anti Fraud and Corruption; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



• Other Audit Committee Matters; 

• Procurement; and 

• Efficiency 
 

It was further noted that the workplan had been 
prepared taking into account a practical spread of issues 
across the year allowing for specific items that were 
determined by statutory or other prescribed timescales. It 
was also noted that it was possible any issues may arise 
throughout the year that would require additional reports to 
be added. 

 
The Board wished to place on record their thanks to 

Collette Williams and Mike Thomas for their suggestion of 
developing a work plan. 

  
 RESOLVED: That the workplan for 2011/12 be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
(NB: Councillor Macmanus declared a personal interest in 
the following item due to being employed for a company 
carrying out work for the audit commission) 

 

  
BEB4 ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2011/12  
  
  The Board received the report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which presented the Audit 
Commission’s Audit Fee Letter for 2011/12. 
 
 Detailed in the letter was an outline of the work 
programme and confirmation of the proposed fee for the 
2011/12 Audit of Halton Borough Council. It was further 
noted that the fee reflected the risk based approach to audit 
planning set out in the Code of Audit Practice and work 
mandated by the Commission for 2011/12. The audit fee 
covered the audit of financial statements, value for money 
conclusion and the whole of Government accounts. 
 
 Members were advised that the audit for 2010/11 was 
not yet completed therefore the audit planning process for 
2011/12 including the risk assessment would continue as 
the year progressed. 
 
 It was reported that the scale fee for Halton Borough 
Council was £232,205 and there was a 10% reduction in the 
fee. The scale fee was based on the planned 2010/11 fee, 
adjusted for the proposals summarised in the report and 
detailed in a table for Members’ consideration. It was noted 
that variations from the scale fee would only occur where 

 



assessments of audit risk and complexity were significantly 
different from those identified and reflected in the 2010/11 
fee. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Audit Commissions Audit Fee 
Letter for 2011/12 be noted. 

   
BEB5 FUTURE OF LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which informed Members of a consultation 
by Communities and Local Government (DCLG) of the 
Future of Local Public Audit which may result in changes to 
the role and membership of Audit Committees. 
 
 It was noted that on the 30th March 2011 DCLG 
issued a consultation document entitled The Future of Local 
Public Audit, with a deadline for responses of 30th June 
2011. It was further noted this was a consequence of the 
abolition of the Audit Commission and set out proposals for 
arrangements in relation to the appointment of external 
auditors and the role of audit committees. 
 
 Members were advised that Halton had contributed to 
a response to the consultation by the Liverpool City Region’s 
Directors of Finance, a copy of which was appended to the 
report for information. 
 
 The Board also considered a letter received from Sir 
Bob Kerslake, which provided an update on the future of the 
Audit Commission and their local public audit work. 
 
 A summary of the consultation was detailed in the 
report for consideration and set out the following:- 
 

• Consultation Principles; 

• Regulation of Local Public Audit; 

• Commissioning Local Audit Services; and 

• Scope of Public Audit. 
 

Members raised concerns regarding the proposed 
requirements for an independent Chair and Vice Chair plus 
independent members on the new board, freedom of 
information costs, and the issue of no longer being able to 
challenge the accounts.  

 
The Board agreed that it was happy with way the 

Councils current Audit Committee arrangements operated 
and noted that there was no explanation provided as to why 
current arrangements needed to change. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Tabled at the meeting were additional concerns and a 

suggestion that the Board was not aware of any evidence 
nationally that Audit Committees  in local government were 
not currently undertaking their role effectively, or that having 
Independent Membership, with little background knowledge 
of the Council would increase that effectiveness.  
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

 1) the report including the response to the  
  consultation from the Liverpool City Region’s 
  Director of Finance be supported;  

 
2) the following additional comments be sent to 

the DCLG for information:  

• Elected Council Members currently form 
the membership of Audit Committees 
and undertake this role, in accordance 
with guidance from CiPFA, in a very 
objective and robust manner.  The 
operation of the Audit Committee is also 
regularly reviewed by each Council’s 
external auditors;  

• Part of an Elected Member’s role on any 
Council Board or Committee is to 
scrutinise, challenge and be objective, 
which therefore lends itself to their role 
on an Audit Committee;  

• The role of the Audit Committee in 
Halton is provided by the Business 
Efficiency Board, who provide very 
robust scrutiny of all matters.  This is 
particularly aided by Elected Member’s 
extensive knowledge of the Council’s 
operations and the differing 
backgrounds of the individuals on that 
Board;  

• The Council’s external auditors consider 
that the Business Efficiency Board 
operate as a very effective Audit 
Committee;  

• The Board is not aware of any evidence 
nationally that Audit Committees are not 
currently undertaking their role 
effectively, or that having Independent 
Membership, with little background 
knowledge of the Council, will increase 
that effectiveness. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   



(NB: Councillor M. Lloyd Jones declared a personal interest 
in the following item due to being a Governor at St Edwards 
and Councillor Browne declared a personal interest in the 
following item due to being the Chair of Governors at Ditton 
Nursery School) 

 

  
BEB6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11  
  
  The Board received a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which set out the Head of Internal Audit’s 
annual opinion of the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s control environment. Members were informed that 
the control environment was the collective term used to 
describe the Council’s risk management, control and 
governance processes. Members were also advised that the 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government required the Head of Internal Audit to provide a 
written report to the Council Audit Committee timed to inform 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 The report informed Members of the internal audit 
work undertaken during the year, which provides the basis 
of the overall opinion of the Council’s control environment.  It 
was the view of the Head of Internal Audit that the Council’s 
control environment remained effective.  Where weaknesses 
in controls had been identified through the work of internal 
audit, management had responded positively to address the 
issues identified.  
 
 It was further reported that the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011 provided a requirement for local 
authorities to conduct a review of the effectiveness of its 
internal audit at least once each year. This review was 
intended to provide Members with a basis for determining 
the extent to which reliance could be placed in the Internal 
Audit opinion.  
 
 The Board wished to place on record its thanks to the 
Internal Audit team for the work carried out over the year. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1)  the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the 
  Council’s control environment be noted; and 

 
2) the findings of the review of the effectiveness 

  of internal audit be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
BEB7 COUNTER FRAUD MEASURES  
  



  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Policy and Resources which provided an update of 
the measures that the Council had established to counter 
the risk of fraud, the counter-fraud activity undertaken in 
2010/11 and the Council’s response to the UK Bribery Act 
2010. 

 
 It was reported that the Council had a well-
established framework of policies, procedures and functions 
that collectively helped to manage the risk of fraud and 
corruption. Key elements of the framework were detailed in 
the report for information. 
 
 It was further reported that during 2010/11, a number 
of measures were undertaken to further develop the 
Council’s counter fraud measures details of which were set 
out in the report for Members’ consideration. 
 
 Members were informed that the biggest risk of fraud 
facing local authorities continued to be in respect of claims 
for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit. Members were 
advised of the important role that the Benefits Investigation 
Unit had to play in the Council’s overall counter fraud 
arrangements. 
 
 It was reported that the Council had recently received 
the results from the Audit Commissions National Fraud 
Initiative which was a data matching exercise that took place 
every two years. It was further noted that the data matching 
results were currently being investigated and that the 
outcomes would be reported to the Board at a later date. 
The datasets that were examined as part of the National 
Fraud initiative were set out in the report for information. 
 
 It was reported that the UK Bribery Act 2010 was a 
new piece of legislation designed to help combat bribery and 
corruption, which simplified the existing law on bribery, 
enabling the Courts to deal with it more effectively. The four 
offences that were covered under the Act were set out in the 
report in addition to the key principles to follow to determine 
what adequate procedures equated to in any one 
organisation depending on its exposure to risk. 
 
 Members were advised that the Anti Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy and Fraud Plan and documentation 
associated with the procurement process would be reviewed 
and updated as necessary. 
 
 The Board discussed fraud awareness training that 
had been rolled out across the authority and the excellent 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



job the benefit fraud investigation team have achieved. 
  
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the update on the Council’s counter fraud 
  activity be noted; and 

 
2) the Board endorse the further developments 

  proposed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
BEB8 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources which enabled Members to consider 
and approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2010/11. 
 
 It was reported that under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011 the Council had to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) in a format recommended by 
CIPA/SOLACE, to accompany the Statement of Accounts. It 
was reported that this was a change from previous years 
where the AGS was an integral part of the Statement of 
Accounts. This change was to emphasise that the AGS was 
separate from the accounts for the purpose of external audit. 
 
 It was noted that the AGS was intended to identify 
any areas where the Council’s governance arrangements 
were not in line with best practice or were not working 
effectively, together with action plans for improvement. 
Members were informed that CIPFA advised that the AGS 
should be drafted in order for it to accompany the signed 
and dated Statement of Accounts by end of June. 
 
 The report further set out the process followed in 
preparing the 2010/11 Annual Governance Statement and 
the outcome of the review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements. It was noted that no significant governance 
issued had been identified through the 2010/11 review of the 
Council’s governance framework that required disclosure in 
the AGS. Appended to the report for consideration was the 
draft AGS for 2010/11. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
BEB9 EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which provided an update of 
 



progress made to date with the Efficiency Programme. 
 
 It was reported that wave 3 of the programme was in 
process with some wave 2 workstreams continuing and 
others closing. Each workstream was bringing in its own 
challenges and a summary of progress to date against each 
workstream was set out covering areas as follows:- 
 

• Review of Open Spaces (Wave 1); 

• Review of Property Services (Wave 1); 

• Review of Revenues and Benefits and Halton 
Direct Link (Wave 2); 

• ICT Support Services Review (Wave 2); 

• Review of Contracted Services Schools (Wave 
2); 

• Review of Operational Fleet and Client 
Transport (Wave 2); 

• Transactional/Non Transactional: Process 
Review (Wave 2); 

• Libraries Service Review (Wave 2 – 
Directorate Led); 

• Review of Income and Charging (Wave 3); 

• Review of the Contact Centre (Wave 3); 

• Review of Business Development and 
Regeneration (Wave 3); 

• Review of Development Control/Building 
Control (Wave 3)’; 

• Review of Adults and Children’s Social Care 
Commissioning (Wave 3); 

• Review of Community Services (Wave 3); 

• Traded Services Workstream (Wave 3); 

• Wave 1 Savings; and 

• Wave 2 Savings to date. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

   
BEB10 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

  
  The Board considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be considered, 



exempt information would be disclosed, being information 
defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the public 

interest, whether any relevant exemptions were applicable 
and whether, when applying the public interest test and 
exemptions, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed that in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information, members of the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business, exempt 
information will be disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

   
BEB11 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director Finance which provided a summary of internal audit 
work completed since the last progress report.  
 
 The report set out key issues and recommendations 
arising from the audits completed details of other work 
completed by Internal Audit in the quarter and the results of 
the work undertaken following the implementation of 
previous Internal Audit recommendations. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit work completed 
for the quarter be noted.  

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 


